so dictate. The results of the controls are the subject of
monthly reporting to the Financial Committee, which
verifi es due observance of the limits by the group's various
entities, and of current procedures. Interest rate risk
measurement indicators are presented quarterly to the
Board of Directors' Risk Committee.

D - EXPOSURE

Over the year 2017, RCI Banque's overall sensitivity to the interest
rate risk remained below the limit set by the group at €50m in
the event of a uniform shock of 100 bps on the whole of the yield
curve.

118 /ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Breakdown by currency of the sensitivity to NII following a 100-bps
rise in rates (in MEUR) at 31 December 2017:

• +€4.7m in EUR,
• +€0.4m in KRW,
• +€0.2m in MAD,
• -€2.9m in GBP,
• -€0.7m in CHF,
• -€0.4m in BRL,
• -€0.2m in PLN.

At 31 December 2017, the sum of sensitivities in each currency
totaled €1.6m, of which -€16.5m for the 12-month NII. The sum of
the absolute values of sensitivities in each currency totaled €10.1m.

VII.1.  Quantitative information on changes in economic value of equity and net interest income under each of the
prescribed interest rate shock scenarios

In millions of euros
EVE NII 12 months

31/12/2017 31/12/2016 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Parallel up 200 bps -368 -297 -43 -30

Parallel down 200 bps 342 272 33 20

Steepener 45 45

Flattener -103 -90

Short rate up -246 -209

Short rate down 220 184

Maximum (absolute values) 368 297 43 30

31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Prudential Tier 1 capital 4,442 3,900

The calculations above have been carried out on the basis
of assumptions standardized by the EBA. The difference
recorded between an upward shock and a symmetrical
downward shock is due to the longer pricing adjustment
period in the fi rst instance.

The impact of an adverse interest rate movement on the
net interest margin for the next twelve months is low, in
line with the company's prudent management objectives.
It is as a result signifi cant for the Economic Value of Equity
or EVE, an indicator which by defi nition does not take own
funds into account, unlike the daily operational asset-liability